The goodwill is attributable to the workforce and the high profitability of the acquired
businesses. It will not be deductible for tax purposes.

East Denmark

11 of the 18 acquired companies is located in East Denmark.
InstallatørGruppen has acquired 100% of the shares and plans
to create a region leader securing purchase and cross sales
synergies. The goodwill from the acquisition amounts to DKK
620 millions and the contingent consideration amounts to DKK
97,762 thousand. The combined unit has a pro-forma revenue
of DKK 1.219 billion.

West Denmark

7 of the 18 acquired companies is located in West Denmark.
InstallatørGruppen has acquired 100% of the shares and plans
to create a region leader securing purchase and cross sales
synergies. The goodwill from the acquisition amounts to DKK
211 million and the contingent consideration amounts to DKK
32,926 thousand. The combined unit has pro-forma revenue of
DKK 847 million.

61
IG TopCo ApS

7.2 Acquisitions (continued)
Acquisition-related costs of DKK 55 million are included in special items in the income statement for 2023.

Purchase consideration:

DKK’000  East
Denmark

West Denmark

Total

Cash consideration  598,088  286,895  884,983
Shares issued  145,070  57,094  202,164
Contingent consideration   97,763  32,926  130,689

Total purchase consideration

840,920

376,916

1.217.836

Outflow of cash to acquire subsidiaries, net of cash acquired:
Cash consideration  598,088  286,895  884,983
Less cash balances acquired  54,650  41,211  95,861
Net outflow of cash – investing activities  652,738  328,106  980,844

The net assets acquired as a result of the acquisitions made in 2023 are as follows:

DKK '000 East Denmark

West Denmark

Total
Contract assets 29,767  27,484  57,251
Contract liabilities (74,242)  (2,412)  (76,654)
Customer relationships 126,703  27,716  154,419
Order backlog 75,777  50,896  126,673
Cash 54,650  41,190  95,840
Receivables 287,075  144,691  431,766
Other assets 38,609  22,598  61,207
Other liabilities  (122,099)  (50,649)  (172,748)
Deferred tax liability (61,288)  (32,229)  (93,517)
Payables (104,341)  (93,626)  (197,967)
Net identifiable assets acquired 250,611  135,659  386,270
Add: Goodwill 619,677  212,010  831,687
Net assets acquired 870,288  347,669  1,217,957

62
IG TopCo ApS

7.2 Acquisitions (continued)
The fair value of the shares issued as part of the
consideration paid for subsidiaries (DKK 202,164
thousand) was based on the acquisition price of the
subsidiaries.

The fair value of the acquired trade receivables were
431,766 thousand. The gross contractual amounts
for trade receivables due corresponds in al material
aspect to the fair value, as no significant loss
allowance was recognised on acquisition.

Contingent consideration

As part of the share purchase agreements several
contingent consideration arrangements has been